

NOTICE OF ELECTION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an All-Mail Ballot General Municipal Election will be held in the City of Vernon on Tuesday, April 8, 2025, to:

Elect One Member of the City Council for a full term of five years, and

Consider the following ballot measures:

Measure Y

Shall the measure amending Chapters 3.5 and 3.6 of the Vernon City Charter to state that during City Council installation following a regular municipal election, the position of Mayor shall be filled by the Council	YES	
Member entering their fifth (last) year of their Council seat's term, and the position of Mayor Pro Tempore shall be filled by the Council Member entering their fourth year of their Council seat's term, and so on in descending order if necessary, be adopted?	NO	

Measure Z

Shall the measure amending Chapter 3.4 of the Vernon City Charter to require that election returns be canvassed beginning on the first Tuesday following a City Council election and continued in the time,	YES	
form, and manner required by the City Charter, Vernon Municipal Code, and the general laws of the State governing municipal elections, and that Council Member terms shall begin at the hour election results are certified by the City Council, be adopted?	NO	

The nomination period begins Monday, December 16, 2024, and closes Tuesday, January 13, 2025, at 5:30 p.m. If the incumbent fails to file, the nomination period is extended to Monday, January 21, 2024, at 5:30 p.m. Nomination papers are available from the Elections Official at City Hall, 4305 Santa Fe Avenue, Vernon, CA 90058, Monday through Thursday, 7:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m.

City Hall is closed on Fridays and the following holidays: Tuesday, December 24, 2024; Wednesday, December 25, 2024; Tuesday, December 31, 2024, Wednesday, January 1, 2025; and Monday, January 20, 2025.

Contact Interim City Clerk, Deborah Harrington at <u>DHarrington@cityofvernonca.gov</u> or call (323) 583-8811 x546 to make an appointment to pull nomination papers.

Posted: November 21, 2024 Publish: November 21, 2024

Deborah Harrington, Interim City Clerk